





Papua Rew Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G40]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 29th JUNE

T1990

Police Force Act (Chapter 65)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS OF POLICE.

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the *Police Force Act* (Chapter 65) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointments of Francis Mugugia and Bob Nenta as Acting Deputy Commissioners of Police; and
- (b) appoint and promote Bob Nenta to the rank of Deputy Commissioner of Police; and
- (c) appoint and promote Francis Mugugia to the rank of Deputy Commissioner of Police, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 29th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the Lawyers Act 1986 and all powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Justice, hereby fix the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette as the date on which the following Sections of that Act shall come into operation:—

62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78 and 79.

Dated this 29th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

r in agreement of the filter

Constitution.

Broadcasting Commission Act (Chapter 149)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL BROADCASTING BOARD.

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(2) of the Constitution and Section 16 of the Broadcasting Commission, Act (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission and the Permanent Parliamentary Committee on Appointments, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Kedea Uru as Acting Chairman of the National Broadcasting Board; and
- (b) appoint Alkan Tololo to act as Chairman of the National Broadcasting Board, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 29th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI,

Governor-General.

Broadcasting Commission Act (Chapter 149)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL BROADCASTING BOARD.

- I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16 of the Broadcasting Commission Act (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of William Kundin as Deputy Chairman of the National Broadcasting Board; and
- (b) appoint Toni Boski to be Deputy Chairman of the National Broadcasting Board, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 29th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI,

Governor-General.

Curfew Act 1987

VARIATION OF PROCLAMATION OF CURFEW

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Curfew Act 1987 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby with effect on and from seven o'clock in the evening (7.00 p.m.) on Monday 2nd July, 1990 amend the Proclamation of Curfew, in respect of the town of Popondetta and within the specified boundaries as contained in the notice of Proclamation of Curfew dated 23rd day of June, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G37 of June, 1990 as follows:—

Delete from the notice the words and number "the hours of six o'clock in the evening (6.00 p.m.) and six o'clock in the morning (6.00 a.m.)" and substitute "the hours of seven o'clock in the evening (7.00 p.m.) and half past five in the morning (5.30 a.m.)".

Dated this 29th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI,

Governor-General.

Curfew Act 1987

VARIATION OF PROCLAMATION OF CURFEW

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Curfew Act 1987 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby with effect on and from seven o'clock in the evening (7.00 p.m.) on Monday 2nd July, 1990 amend the Proclamation of Curfew, in respect of the town of Goroka and within the specified boundaries as contained in the notice of Proclamation of Curfew dated 23rd day of June, 1990 and published in the National Gazette No. G37 of June, 1990 as follows:—

Delete from the notice the words and number "the hours of six o'clock in the evening (6.00 p.m.) and six o'clock in the morning (6.00 a.m.)" and substitute "the hours of seven o'clock in the evening (7.00 p.m.) and half past five in the morning (5.30 a.m.)".

Dated this 29th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.